

No. 21-1617
Delaware County No. FECR007326

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee,

v.

ROBERT PAUL KROGMANN,

Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DELAWARE COUNTY
LINDA M. FANGMAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Angela Campbell
DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: angela@iowajustice.com
Counsel for Appellant

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On September 13, 2022, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel, and I mailed a copy of this brief to Mr. Krogmann at the Fort Dodge Correctional Facility.

I further certify that I did file this brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on September 13, 2022.

/s/Angela L. Campbell

Angela Campbell, AT#0009086

Counsel of Record for Appellant

DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: angela@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
REPLY ARGUMENT	14
I. THE STATE MISCONSTRUED HEARSAY LAW IN THEIR ARGUMENT REGARDING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXHIBIT A	14
A. Cross-examination of an interviewer is not the “best-evidence” of what someone else said during that videotaped interview; and cross-examination does not resolve the issues presented in this case.....	15
B. Exhibit A is not inadmissible “nonverbal” hearsay.....	20
C. Exhibit A is exceptionally material to the issues presented in the case.....	23
D. <i>State v. Veal</i> is misapplied.....	26
II. THE STATE MISSTATED THE FACTS AND LAW IN THEIR ARGUMENT ABOUT THE ASSESSMENT OF COSTS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
COST CERTIFICATE & CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Iowa Supreme Court

State v. Dessinger, 958 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2021).....21

State v. Fontenot, 958 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2021).....17

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....22

State v. Veal, 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997).....14, 26, 27, 28

Iowa Court of Appeals

Elwood, O'Donohoe, O'Connor & Stochl v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Chickasaw Cty, No. 99-0375 (Iowa Ct. App. December 22, 2000), available at: <https://casetext.com/case/elwood-v-district-court>.....30, 31

State v. Scalco, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 721, No. 19-1439 (Iowa Ct. App., Aug. 18, 2021)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Iowa R. Evid. 5.106.....19, 20

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801.....16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27

Iowa R. Evid. 5.1002.....18
